## Fountain Green City Fee Schedule

## Enacted March 13, 2025

	T
Animal Control Fees:	Amount:
Dog License Fees:	
Each spayed female dog:	\$15.00
Each neutered male dog:	\$15.00
Each un-spayed female dog:	\$25.00
Each un-neutered male:	\$25.00
Replacement fee for replacement dog tag:	\$5.00
Unlicensed dog fee:	\$100.00
Late license penalty:	\$50.00
Animal in the park (excludes certified service animals):	\$100.00
Dog(s) at large fee:	\$100.00 each dog
Redemption of Impounded Dogs:	
Animal picked up (1st offense):	\$25.00 per dog
Animal picked up (2 <sup>nd</sup> offense):	\$50.00 per dog
Animal picked up (3 <sup>rd</sup> offense):	\$100.00 per dog
Animal picked up (4 or more offenses):	\$200.00
Picked up (nuisance dog):	No release without court order
Impound fee for detained or impounded animal:	\$10.00 per day
Kennel Fees:	
Regular Kennel License Fee (4 to 8 dogs):	\$100.00
Commercial Kennel License (9 or more dogs or dogs used for commercial gain):	\$200.00
City business license (required for all commercial kennel license holders):	\$45.00
Animal conditional use permit fee (required for all commercial kennel license holders):	\$10.00
Estray Fees:	
Picked up (1st offense):	\$25 per animal
Picked up (2 <sup>nd</sup> offense):	\$50.00 per animal
Picked up (3 <sup>rd</sup> offense):	The state of the s
Picked up (4 or more offenses):	\$200.00 per animal
Impound fee for detained or impounded animal:	\$10.00 per day or more depending on feed and
	storage costs.
Mileage Fee:	
Delivery of animal (over 10 miles):	Based on federal mileage rates

Building Rental Fees:	Resident:	Non-resident:
City building banquet room half-day (up to 4 hours):	\$100.00	\$150.00
City building banquet room full-day (5 hours or more):	\$150.00	\$200.00
City building conference room A half-day (up to 4 hours):	\$125.00	\$175.00
City building conference room A full-day (5 hours or more):	\$150.00	\$200.00
City Building security and cleaning deposit:	\$100.00	\$100.00
Dance hall half-day (up to 4 hours):	\$150.00	\$200.00
Dance hall full-day (5 hours or more):	\$250.00	\$300.00
Theater half-day (up to 4 hours):	\$150.00	\$200.00
Theater full-day (5 hours or more):	\$250.00	\$300.00
Dance Hall and/or Theater cleaning an security deposit:	\$200.00	\$200.00

Building Rental Fees:	Resident:	Non-resident:
Park small bowery half-day (up to 4 hours)	\$50.00	\$75.00
Park small bowery full-day (5 hours or more):	\$75.00	\$100.00
Park large bower half-day (up to 4 hours):	\$50.00	\$75.00
Park large bowery full-day (5 or more hours):	\$75.00	\$100.00
Whole park rental fee:	\$125.00	\$175.00
Ball park light fee (per night used)	\$60.00	\$60.00
Concession stand rental fee:	\$100.00	\$100.00
Alcohol and/or smoking violation fee:	\$500.00	\$500.00
Tampering with fire extinguisher, alarms, or equipment fee:	\$100.00	\$100.00

Business License:		Amount:
	Business License:	\$45.00

Cemetery fees:	Resident:	Non-resident:
Purchase of grave space:	\$300.00	\$900.00
Perpetual care:	\$300.00	\$900.00
Open and Close Weekday:	\$400.00	\$600.00
Open and Close Saturday:	\$500.00	\$700.00
Baby or cremation Weekday:	\$200.00	\$300.00
Baby or cremation Saturday:	\$250.00	\$350.00
Interment after 3:00 p.m. MST (any day):	\$100.00	\$100.00
Exhumation (permits and additional paperwork required):	\$1500.00	\$1500.00

Library Fees:	Amount:
Lost and damage book published in the last 3 years:	Cost of book
Lost and damage book older than 3 years:	\$5.00
Additional Fees:	TBD

Land Use and Planning and Zoning:	Amount:
Subdivision preliminary application fee:	TBD
Subdivision final application fee:	TBD
Simple lot subdivision fee:	TBD
Inspection fee:	TBD
Building permit for auxiliary building fee (over 200 square feet):	\$20.00
Building permit for auxiliary building fee (under 200 square feet):	\$10.00
Building permit for house:	\$75.00
Setback verification fee:	\$10.00
Request for conditional use permit fee:	\$25.00
Conditional use violation fee:	\$100.00

Impact and meter fees:	Amount:
Impact Fees:	
Sewer impact fee:	\$1771.50
Water impact fee:	\$2000.00
Refundable deposit for regular line connection:	\$1000.00
Refundable deposit for main line connection:	\$1500.00

Impact and meter fees:		Amount:
Meter Fees:		
	¾" meter:	\$265.00
	1" meter:	\$390.00

Water rates:	Monthly/Overage:	Rate:
Water in City (resident):	Monthly base rate:	\$40 for 6,000 gallons
	Overage rates:	\$1.50 per 1000 gallons from
		6,001 to 20,000 gallons
		\$1.75 per 1,000 gallons from
		20,001 to 40,000 gallons
		\$2.00 per 1,000 gallons from
		40,001 and up
Senior citizen (application required):	Monthly base rate:	\$34.50 for 6,000 gallons
	Overage rates:	\$1.50 per ,1000 gallons from
		6,001 – 20,000 gallons
		\$1.75 per 1,000 gallons from
		20,001 to 40,000 gallons
		\$2.00 per 1,000 gallons from
		40,001 and up
Non-resident and businesses:	Monthly base rate:	\$43.00 for 6,000 gallons
	Overage rates:	\$1.50 per 1000 gallons from
		6,001 to 20,000 gallons
		\$1.75 per 1,000 gallons from
		20,001 to 40,000 gallons
		\$2.00 per 1,000 gallons from
		40,001 and up
Refundable Utility deposit:	Refundable to the utility account after 1 year of on time payments:	\$200.00

<sup>\*\*</sup>In the month of July, water rates will increase \$.25 each year until the year 2028. At that time, the Mayor and City Council will review the fund.

Sewer rates:	Amount:
Resident monthly rate:	\$31.00
Senior Citizen (application required) rate:	\$19.00
**In the month of July, sewer rates will increase \$.25 each year until the year 2028, and City Council will review the fund.	At that time, the Mayor

Itility billing penalty fees:	
Interest Charge:	15% of entire account
	balance
Late Fee:	\$40.00
Delinquent more than 90 days with shut off and/or abandonment Fee:	\$400.00
Voluntary turn-off fee:	\$25.00
Voluntary turn-on fee:	\$25.00
Returned check fee:	\$35.00

Miscellaneous Fees:	
Black and white copies (limit 50):	\$.10 each
Color copies (limit 50):	\$.25 per page
Fax (per page):	\$.10 per page
Alcohol sales permit:	\$100.00
Solicitor:	\$10.00
Fountain Green History Book:	\$35.00

Date of their	40	-l £	N 4 I-	0000
Dated this	13	day of	March	71175
Dated tills	10	uay UI	1 al GII	, 2020

Roll Call Vote:

Kerry Farnsworth: Excused

Alyson Strait: Excused

Rod Hansen: Yes

Kim Johnson: Yes

Jacob Littlefield: Yes

Mark Counts
Mayor

Date:

City Recorder

Date